

No. 49224-5-II

IN THE WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117, et al.,
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants,

and

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Respondent/Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FREEDOM FOUNDATION

Attorney for Respondent Freedom Foundation

DAVID M. S. DEWHIRST, WSBA #48229
P.O. Box 552, Olympia, WA 98507
p. 360.956.3482 | f. 360.352.1874
DDewhirst@freedomfoundation.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 4

A. Standards of Review and Presumptions 4

B. RCW 42.56.230(3) does not exempt public employees’ birthdates. ... 6

**1. RCW 42.56.230(3)’s right to privacy does not protect public
employee names and birthdates. 7**

**2. The Unions employ a linkage argument that has been explicitly
rejected by Washington courts 11**

**C. Article I, § 7 of the Washington Constitution does not prohibit
disclosure of public employees’ birthdates..... 17**

**D. RCW 42.56.070(9) does not prohibit disclosure of the requested
public records..... 21**

**E. RCW 42.56.230(7)(a) does not exempt public employees’ birthdates
from disclosure..... 22**

**F. RCW 42.56.250(8) does not apply to the SEIU 1199-represented
employees..... 25**

**G. No “other statutes” prohibit disclosure of the instant public records.
26**

**1. RCW 42.52.180 and WAC 292-110-010 do not prohibit disclosure of
the instant public records. 28**

**2. RCW 41.80.110(1)(a) does not prohibit disclosure of the instant
public records. 29**

**H. Disclosure of the instant public records would not violate union
members’ constitutional right of free association..... 30**

**I. The Unions cannot satisfy the remaining requirements necessary to
obtain and injunction. 34**

**J. Respondent Freedom Foundation reserves the right to seek
reimbursement by the Unions of its reasonable attorney fees and costs. . 34**

IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209, 235 (1977).....2, 34

Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Office of Att’y Gen., 177 Wn.2d 467, 300 P.3d 799 (2013).....5

Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue School Dist. No. 405, 164 Wn.2d 199, 216 (2008).....8

Cowles Pub. Co. v. State Patrol, 44 Wn. App. 882, 891 (1986), 109 Wn.2d 712, 748 P.2d 597 (1988).....8, 9

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wn.2d 782, 796 (1993).....7

DeLong v. Parmelee, 157 Wn. App. 119, 157 (2010).....7

Doe ex rel. Roe v. Washington State Patrol, 185 Wn.2d, P.3d 63 (2016).
.....4

Dreamgirls of Tacoma LLC v. Pierce County, Case No. 3:14-cv-05810 RBL, Dkt. 26 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....33

Gray v. Suttell & Associates, 181 Wn.2d 329 (2014).....24

Harris v. Quinn, 134 S.Ct. 2618 (2014).....3

Hearst v. Hoppe 90 Wn.2d 123 (1978).....7, 8, 9, 20

In re Detention of Williams, 147 Wn.2d 476 (2002).....24

Jane Does 1-10 v. University of Washington, No. 16-cv-1212-JLR (Nov. 15, 2016).....33

King County v. Sheehan, 114 Wn. App. 325, 344 (2002).....6

Koenig v. City of Des Moines, 158 Wn.2d 173, 183 (2006).....12, 14

<i>Maziar v. Washington State Dept. of Corrections</i> , 183 Wn.2d 84 (2015).....	24
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 883 (2015).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Northwest Steel Rolling Mills, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 40 Wn. App. 237, 240 (1985).....	23
<i>Predisik v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 182 Wn.2d 896, 904-05, 346 P.3d 737 (2015).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 262 (1994).....	27
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 783 (2010).....	24
<i>Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP v. Office of Att’y Gen.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 711 (2014).	4
<i>Roe v. Anderson</i> , No. 3:14-CV-05810 RBL, 2015 WL 4724739, at *3 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 10, 2015).....	32, 33
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. DSHS</i> , 193 Wn. App. 377, 393, 377 P.3d 214, (2016).....	passim
<i>SEIU Local 925 v. Freedom Foundation</i> , No. 48522-2-II, 2016 WL 7374228, (Wash. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2016).....	passim
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 68-69 (1986).....	17
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 522-24 (2008).....	20
<i>Tacoma Public Library v. Woessner</i> to support their position. 90 Wn. App. 205, 218 (1998).....	13
<i>Tiberino v. Spokane County</i> , 103 Wn. App. 680, 689 (2000).....	7
<i>WA St. Human Rights Comm’n v. Seattle</i> , 25 Wn. App. 364, 369-70 (1980).....	8

West v. Port of Olympia, 183 Wn. App. 306, 311 (2014).....5

West v. Vermillion, 384 P.3d 634, 638 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 8, 2016)...19

STATUTES

RCW 10.97.030.....25

RCW 41.80.110(1)(a).....29, 30

RCW 42.17.310(1)(b).14

RCW 42.52.180.....28, 29

RCW 42.56.01018

RCW 42.56.030.....5, 13, 25, 26

RCW 42.56.050.....6, 18

RCW 42.56.070(1).....27

RCW 42.56.070(9).....21, 22

RCW 42.56.230(3)passim

RCW 42.56.230(7)(a)22, 23, 24, 25

RCW 42.56.250(8).....passim

RCW 42.56.540.....3, 5

RCW 42.56.550(3).5

REGULATIONS

WAC 292-110-01028, 29

OTHER

Article I, § 7 of the Washington Constitution.....17
